



Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)  
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

For the Three and Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

For further information, please contact:

Al Hildebrandt, President & CEO Phone: (250) 979-1701; E-Mail: [al.hildebrandt@QHRtechnologies.com](mailto:al.hildebrandt@QHRtechnologies.com)  
Jerry Diener, VP Finance & CFO Phone: (250) 979-1722; E-Mail: [jerry.diener@QHRtechnologies.com](mailto:jerry.diener@QHRtechnologies.com)

## **Contents**

1.0	INTRODUCTION .....	3
2.0	BUSINESS OVERIEW .....	4
2.1	Overview of the Business.....	4
2.2	Company Products and Services .....	4
2.3	Business Model .....	6
3.0	Q2 FINANCIAL REVIEW .....	8
3.1	Selected Consolidated Financial Information.....	8
3.2	Second quarter highlights .....	9
3.3	Results of Operations.....	9
3.4	Liquidity and Financial Condition.....	12
3.5	Capital Resources .....	12
3.6	Contractual Obligations .....	13
4.0	OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS .....	13
5.0	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS.....	13
6.0	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK EXPOSURES .....	14
7.0	CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES .....	16
7.1	Significant Management Judgement .....	16
7.2	Estimation Uncertainty .....	16
7.3	Accounting Policies .....	17
8.0	CONTINGENCIES.....	20
9.0	BUSINESS RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES.....	21
10.0	SUBSEQUENT EVENT .....	21

## **1.0 INTRODUCTION**

The following Management Discussion and Analysis of QHR Corporation (“QHR” or “the Company”) as of August 21, 2013 should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2013, and related notes included therein. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. All amounts are expressed in Canadian Dollars. Management is responsible for establishing appropriate information systems, procedures and controls to ensure that all financial information disclosed externally, including this MD&A, and used internally by us, is complete and reliable. The MD&A and audited consolidated financial statements were reviewed by the Company’s Audit Committee and approved by the Company’s Board of Directors.

Additional information relating to the Company including the Company’s most recent Annual Financial Statements is available on our website at <http://www.QHRtechnologies.com> and through the SEDAR website at <http://www.sedar.com>.

### Forward Looking Statements

The following discussion and analysis of the financial conditions and results of operations contains forward-looking statements concerning anticipated developments in the Company’s operations in future years, the adequacy of the Company’s financial resources and other events or conditions that may occur in the future. Forward-looking statements are frequently, but not always, identified by words such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “intends,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential,” “targeted,” “plans,” “possible” and similar expressions, or statements that events, conditions or results “will,” “may,” “could” or “should” occur or be achieved. These forward-looking statements include, without limitation, statements about the Company’s market opportunities, strategies, competition, expected activities and expenditures as the Company pursues its business plan, the adequacy of the Company’s available cash resources and other statements about future events or results. Forward-looking statements are statements about the future and are inherently uncertain, and actual achievements of the Company or other future events or conditions may differ materially from those reflected in the forward-looking statements due to a variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors, such as business and economic risks and uncertainties. The Company’s forward-looking statements are based on the beliefs, expectations and opinions of management on the date the statements are made. Consequently, all forward-looking statements made in this discussion and analysis of the financial conditions and results of operations or the documents incorporated by reference are qualified by this cautionary statement and there can be no assurance that actual results or developments anticipated by the Company will be realized. Some of these risks, uncertainties and other factors are described herein under the heading “Risks and Uncertainties”. For the reasons set forth above, investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

### Caution Regarding Forward Looking Statements

Many factors could cause the actual results of the Company to differ materially from the results, performance, achievements or developments expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, each of the following factors, and those factors which are further discussed in the Company’s 2011 Annual Information Form (“AIF”), a copy of which is available on SEDAR at <http://www.sedar.com>.

The Company’s revenues may fluctuate from quarter to quarter and year to year depending upon sales cycles, customer demand and the timing of customer purchase decisions;

The Company’s gross margins may fluctuate from year to year depending upon a variety of factors including product mix, related cost of sales, competitive pricing pressures and the level of sales generated in the quarter;

The Company faces intense competition in markets where there are typically several different competing technologies and rapid technological changes. The Company faces the risk of emergence of new technologies that may be either competitive to those of the Company or that change the requirements of the Company’s customers for solutions such as those offered by the Company.

## **2.0 BUSINESS OVERVIEW**

### **2.1 Overview of the Business**

QHR is a leading provider of software solutions targeted for the healthcare industry in Canada, federal and provincial funded entities which provide healthcare, wellness, social services and public safety. QHR's solutions are segmented into three operating divisions to take advantage of distinct market opportunities, namely *Electronic Medical Records* ("EMR") software, marketed under the Accuro® EMR brand, *Enterprise Management Solutions* ("EMS") applications, marketed under the Quadrant™ brand and *Revenue Cycle Management* ("RCM") marketed through the i-Plexus and Softcare Solutions product lines.

The EMR software, is marketed primarily under the Accuro® EMR brand. This comprehensive suite of medical software modules is designed to improve the quality of the operational work environment of family physicians, medical specialists and surgeons. Accuro® delivers productivity gains and cost savings through computerized medical records and conforms to the stringent requirements of EMR protocols that have been established by Federal and Provincial governments. The EMR division also supports and maintains legacy-based EMR systems from acquired companies. The Company provides customers on these legacy systems with a cost-effective upgrade path to the newer and more advanced Accuro® system. To service market demands, the EMR division also provides integrated data hosting services to its EMR customers who prefer to access the software solution through a hosted Application Service Provider ("ASP") environment. Some provincial programs give preference to, and/or mandate a hosted environment to meet the provincial EMR subsidy program requirements for physicians. Accordingly, the Company has found it necessary to build out its own data center infrastructure in conjunction with Fourth party co-location data centers to accommodate the client needs on both their software application and technical infrastructure. Cloud computing is a growing business and it is necessary for the Company to make an upfront investment to complete our offering of managed services.

The EMS applications, marketed under the Quadrant™ brand are comprised of two product offerings, namely *Workforce Management Software* and *Financial Management Software*. The Workforce Management Software consists of integrated applications including payroll, staff scheduling and human resources management solutions for complex healthcare, social services and public safety environments. The Financial Management Software provides customized financial software built on Microsoft's Dynamics GP (formerly Great Plains) platform. Together, these products enable QHR to offer comprehensive enterprise management software solutions to the healthcare and social services market.

The RCM division provides software transaction processing services to physicians, hospitals, health plans, insurance brokers and state governments to exchange information for health plan enrolment, health insurance eligibility, health insurance claims, claim payments and healthcare provider collaboration of supporting patient referral and industry compliance/reporting documentation.

### **2.2 Company Products and Services**

#### *EMR division*

The EMR division operates in a rapidly changing marketplace, with increased adoption of EMR systems in Canadian physician offices promoted and funded by the Federal and Provincial governments. The Federal Government's objective, through Canada Health Infoway Inc., plans to have Electronic Health Records in place for most Canadians by 2016. The division's flagship product, Accuro® EMR, is developed using the latest technology and offers industry-leading functionality and workflow which conforms to federal and provincial standards. The product is built on a flexible platform which allows ongoing product development to respond to the evolving requirements of the EMR marketplace. The division also provides support and maintenance of legacy EMR products and practice management systems from acquired companies for physicians who have not yet upgraded to Accuro®.

The Company's strategy has been to selectively acquire legacy-based EMR and practice management systems, which adds to the Company's recurring revenue and increases its customer base. Customers benefit as the Company's support structure and resources are more substantial than the acquired software companies had as standalone businesses. Over time, the Company's strategy is to selectively implement unique functionality from the acquired systems into the Accuro® product, and to develop data conversion tools to allow customers to upgrade to the Accuro® system without losing their historic patient data. This provides customers with an upgrade path to newer, more cost effective technology and helps ensure they will remain on our systems over the long term.

Currently there are approximately 72,000 physicians practicing in Canada of which 51% are specialists and 49% are general practitioners. Of this total market, about 40% of all physicians in Canada currently utilize an EMR product provided by approximately 30 vendors. The Company now has over 9,000 physician clients in six provinces making the Company one of the largest EMR vendors in Canada.

The Company has succeeded in establishing a strong market position in B.C., Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba and Ontario. In Ontario, (Canada's largest EMR market), the Company now has approximately 20% of Ontario's 24,000 physicians as clients.

During 2012, OntarioMD (the agency that distributes funding for Physicians in Ontario) evaluated 21 EMR products and the respective EMR vendors for compliance with Specification 4.1 which sets a new standard for vendors' products to be funding eligible. This technical standard may be a barrier to entry for new competitors entering the market and may eliminate current competitors from participating in future funding programs.

As at June 30, 2013, the Company had been approved as one of 12 vendors that have met all the requirements to be Specification 4.2 certified and funding eligible.

Overall, the Company's strategy for this division is to:

1. Gain market share through both organic growth and acquisitions
2. Leverage its national presence to maximize revenue
3. Continue to grow as the leading national provider to EMR clients

Additionally, the Company has enhanced its competitive position through the formation of its hosting operations. Hosting simplifies the management of enterprise applications through a fully configurable set of application hosting services and customer support. With state-of-the-art capabilities in hosting small to large scale enterprise application deployments, specifically focused on the Electronic Medical Record and Enterprise Management Solution markets, clients increase their ROI by reducing the amount of up-front cost required for new enterprise software purchases, while improving deployment timelines.

#### *EMS division*

The EMS division provides software to organizations in the healthcare and social services sectors, targeting medium to large organizations. This is considered to be a growing market based on forecast demographic influences, including an increasingly aging population.

Quadrant™ products are differentiated from competitors' products in ways that are meaningful to Canadian healthcare and public safety industry customers. The Workforce Management Software has unique capabilities to meet the employee scheduling, HR and payroll needs of complex work environments and the Financial Management Software is customized to the Canadian healthcare market. The Company is also recognized for its outstanding product support to customers.

The Company's strategy for this division is to:

- Cross-sell Workforce Management Software to Financial Management Software customers, and vice-versa, and expand sales within the entire customer base as the growth of these customers requires further application of the Company's products; and
- Develop best of breed, stand-alone modules of its current products that can interface with other companies' products, thus broadening market reach.

### *RCM division*

The RCM division is an electronic data interchange (“EDI”) provider which delivers best in class software solutions and transaction processing services including clearing house capabilities that encourage interoperability to assist Health Care Providers, payers and intermediaries capture and exchange information. Clients include physicians, hospitals, health plans, insurance brokers and state governments. The EDI software supports processes such as Health Plan enrolment, Health Insurance Eligibility, Health Insurance Claims, Claim Payments and Provider to Provider Collaboration of supporting referral and compliance documentation.

The Company currently has approximately 150 enterprise customers and approximately 5,000 US Medical Physician and Billing Service customers and is continually seeking to increase the number of health care clients it serves with innovative technology that delivers high business value. The Company is in a unique position to capitalize on the \$983 billion US Healthcare industry reform movement by applying its business and technical expertise, advanced software technology, and subscription based pricing model through implementing government mandated Health IT standards for information exchange in the “HealthCare Business Chain”.

The Company’s strategy for this division is to:

- Leverage QHR’s marketing abilities and initiatives to accelerate the addition of Billing Service customers (known as Revenue Cycle Management) by targeting specific doctor specialties
- Target EDI Markets through partnership channels who have relationships with Third Party Administrators (4,000 in US), Insurance Brokers/Agents (38,500 in US) and Healthcare IT Vendors (over 1,000 in US)

## 2.3 Business Model

### *Recurring Revenue*

The Company’s business model is to provide technologically advanced business software solutions and build long-term relationships with customers. The revenue model is based upon providing professional services to customers to implement those business solutions and thereafter the Company enjoys ongoing recurring revenues from support and maintenance contracts as well as licensing fees for as long as customers continue with the Company’s products. Our run rate going forward for recurring revenues has reached approximately \$24.6 million on an annualized basis.

### *EMR division*

Accuro® EMR systems are sold based on a monthly license and services agreement with monthly recurring revenues dependent on the number of physicians and other health professionals using the software at the customer site. The monthly fee is a blended payment for the use of the software, on-going enhancements and technical support. Revenue is recognized on a monthly basis. Revenue from fees to cover the cost of training and implementation is recognized when the services are provided and completed. Customers continue paying the monthly license and service fee for as long as they use the software. Once installed, customers are reluctant to change systems due to the quality of the Accuro® software, the costs associated with and investment in staff training and the challenges associated with converting historic patient data to other systems.

The Company’s reputation for strong customer service has provided the EMR division with a customer retention rate exceeding 95% once switching to the Company’s core Accuro® EMR product. The division’s sales and marketing efforts are focused on selling Accuro® to customers who use a competitor’s product. Existing customers of acquired EMR and patient management systems, such as Clinicare and Healthscreen, are charged recurring monthly or annual fees for software maintenance and support. From time to time annual maintenance and support payments are paid in advance and are recorded as deferred revenue on the balance sheet, until earned.

To enhance the EMR solution to the customer, the Company provides data hosting, data storage services and application hosting, technical support, off-site data storage and business continuation services. Customers are charged an initial fee for implementation and set-up followed by a monthly recurring subscription fee for maintenance and support of the hosting solution. In addition, the EMR division may resell hardware in conjunction with the software implementation to facilitate optimal system performance. Revenue from these services and the associated hardware sales is recognized as they are delivered.

*EMS division*

Quadrant™ contracts are typically in the range of \$100,000 to \$1,000,000 and consist of three elements, namely an upfront purchase of software licenses, professional services fees to implement the software at a client's site over a 3 to 12 month period and annual recurring support and maintenance fees.

Once installed, customers continue using the Company's software for many years because of the high cost of changing vendors. This, added to the Company's reputation for strong customer service, has provided the EMS division with a customer retention and annual renewal rate exceeding 95%.

Revenue from software licensing is recognized after completion of the initial warranty period. Professional fees to implement the software are recognized as services are rendered and annual maintenance and support revenue is paid in advance and recognized on a straight-line basis throughout the year. Annual maintenance and support payments received in advance are recorded as deferred revenue on the balance sheet, until earned.

*RCM division*

The Company's revenues in Canada are derived from software sales and licenses and other supporting fees, such as consulting, training and installation. The Company also provides maintenance and other recurring services, including customer support and software updates which are renewable at the option of the customer.

The Company's revenues in its US subsidiary are derived from fees collected for processing claims, determining eligibility, setting up records, and producing patient statements. The Company recognizes revenues when the services are provided as long as a contract or similar arrangement is in place, the amounts are readily determinable, and collection is reasonably assured.

The Company recognizes revenues from the development and sale of its software licenses as work related to the development is completed or when legal title transfers if development work is insignificant, which is generally when the product is shipped or, in the case of certain agreements, when the products are delivered to certain customers. The Company sells some of its products on consignment to resellers and recognizes revenue for these consignment transactions only when the end-user sale has occurred.

The Company sells license and maintenance contracts that include the right to customer support and unspecified updates of software licenses on a when-and-if-available basis. Sales of updates and maintenance contracts are considered post-contract support, and the fees are deferred and recognized as revenue prorated over the term of the maintenance arrangement, which is generally 12 months. The recognition of any deferred revenue is not contingent upon any specific delivery of product since updates are only provided when-and-if-available.

For software arrangements where the Company is obligated to perform professional services, such as installation, training and consulting, the Company does not consider delivery to have occurred until no significant obligations remain. Generally, this would occur when substantially all service work has been completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement with the customer.

## 3.0 Q2 FINANCIAL REVIEW

The following financial information contains certain non-IFRS measurements and terms. Accordingly, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on them and are also urged to read all IFRS accounting disclosures presented in the audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the period ended June 30, 2013.

### 3.1 Selected Consolidated Financial Information

Three months ended June 30	2013	2012		
<b>REVENUE</b>	\$ 8,240,094	\$ 6,936,101		
<b>OPERATING EXPENSES</b>				
Cost of goods sold	802,307	662,055		
Service costs	2,957,838	2,705,249		
Research and development	1,430,024	1,329,451		
Sales and marketing	1,126,302	947,185		
General and administrative	868,892	938,396		
	7,185,363	6,582,336		
<b>EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup></b>	1,054,731	353,765		
Stock-based compensation	54,075	71,854		
Amortization of property and equipment	209,957	137,359		
Amortization of intangible assets	558,279	502,497		
Interest expense	58,701	48,512		
Gain on investment	-	(37,807)		
(Gain) loss on foreign exchange	618	3,413		
	881,630	725,828		
<b>Earnings before income taxes</b>	173,101	(372,063)		
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes				
Current	-	13,737		
Deferred	(21,093)	(281,202)		
	(21,093)	(267,465)		
<b>Net earnings</b>	\$ 194,194	\$ (104,598)		
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
Exchange differences on translation of operations in currencies other than Canadian dollars	61,720	-		
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	\$ 255,914	\$ (104,598)		
<b>Period ended June 30</b>	<b>2013</b>	<b>2012</b>	<b>Change</b>	<b>Percent</b>
Current assets	\$ 8,525,904	\$ 7,192,625	\$ 1,333,279	19%
Long-term assets	25,935,179	21,675,296	4,259,883	20%
Current liabilities	6,415,898	4,367,048	2,048,850	47%
Deferred revenue	5,949,856	6,054,340	(104,484)	2%
Long-term liabilities	1,489,940	595,563	894,377	>100%
Equity	20,605,389	17,850,970	2,754,419	15%

(1) EBITDA (earnings before interest, depreciation, taxes, amortization, stock-based compensation and foreign exchange) is a non-IFRS measure. Management believes that, in addition to net earnings, EBITDA is a useful complementary measure of pre-tax profitability and is commonly used by the financial and investment community for valuation purposes. However, EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS. Investors are cautioned that EBITDA should not be construed as an alternative to net earnings determined in accordance with IFRS as an indicator of performance or to cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as a measure of liquidity and cash flows. QHR's method of calculating EBITDA may differ from the methods used by other entities and, accordingly, our EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other entities.



### 3.2 Second quarter highlights

The following are Q2 2013 highlights:

- The Company on a consolidated basis recorded revenue of \$8,240,094 an increase of \$1,303,993 or 19% over the \$6,936,101 in revenue recorded in the second quarter of 2012.
- EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> on a consolidated basis improved by 198%, to \$1,054,731 in Q2 compared to \$353,865 in Q2 of 2012.
- EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> margin on a consolidated basis improved to 12.8% in Q2 2013 compared to 5.1% in Q2 2012
- The EMR division recorded revenue of \$5,213,359 an increase of \$1,012,793 or 24% over the \$4,200,566 in revenue recorded in the second quarter of 2012.
- Consolidated recurring revenue for Q2 of 2013 was 75% of total revenue, which compares to 72% for Q1 of 2013 and 67% for Q2 of 2012.

### 3.3 Results of Operations

The Company has three operating segments that are components of the Company that engage in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses. Included in operating expenses for each operating segment are corporate costs, which are allocated to each operating segment in proportion to the segment's staff count. These operating segments are monitored by the Company's chief operating decision makers and strategic decisions are made on the basis of the segment's operating results.

The EMR division provides Electronic Medical Records applications, ASP hosting and data backup services and other technology products and services for use in physicians' medical offices.

The EMS division specializes in Workforce Management Software and Financial Management Software targeted at medium to large healthcare, public safety and social services organizations.

The RCM division provides software transaction processing services to physicians, hospitals, health plans, insurance brokers and state governments to exchange information for health plan enrolment, health insurance eligibility, health insurance claims, claim payments and healthcare provider collaboration of supporting patient referral and industry compliance/reporting documentation.

Three months ended June 30, 2013	EMR	EMS	RCM	Total
Revenues	\$ 5,213,359	\$ 2,383,404	\$ 643,331	\$ 8,240,094
Operating expenses	4,173,126	2,112,214	900,023	7,185,363
Operating profit	1,040,233	271,190	(256,692)	1,054,731
Stock-based compensation	32,538	14,955	6,582	54,075
Amortization of property and equipment	141,739	50,098	18,120	209,957
Amortization of intangible assets	321,304	136,782	100,193	558,279
Interest expense	33,990	16,200	8,511	58,701
(Gain) loss on foreign exchange	553	(1,572)	1,637	618
	530,124	216,463	135,043	881,630
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	510,109	54,727	(391,735)	173,101
Income tax (recovery)	173,070	(61,971)	(132,192)	(21,093)
Net earnings (loss)	337,039	116,698	(259,543)	194,194
Gain on foreign exchange translation	-	-	61,720	61,720
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 337,039	\$ 116,698	\$ (197,823)	\$ 255,914

Three months ended June 30, 2012	EMR	EMS	RCM	Total
Revenues	\$ 4,200,566	\$ 2,735,535	\$ -	\$ 6,936,101
Operating expenses	4,077,201	2,505,135	-	6,582,336
Operating profit	123,365	230,400	-	353,765
Stock-based compensation	42,071	29,783	-	71,854
Amortization of property and equipment	55,002	82,357	-	137,359
Amortization of intangible assets	403,204	99,293	-	502,497
Interest expense	10,037	38,475	-	48,512
Gain on investment	(37,807)	-	-	(37,807)
(Gain) loss on foreign exchange	2,511	902	-	3,413
	475,018	250,810	-	725,828
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	(351,653)	(20,410)	-	(372,063)
Income tax (recovery)	(189,633)	(77,832)	-	(267,465)
Net earnings (loss)	\$ (162,020)	\$ 57,422	\$ -	\$ (104,598)
Additions to:				
Capital assets	\$ 122,475	\$ 600,285	\$ -	\$ 722,760
Intangible assets	\$ 110,651	\$ 171,024	\$ -	\$ 281,675

### *Revenues*

The Company recorded revenue of \$8,240,094 for the three months ending June 30, 2013 compared to \$6,936,101 for the three months ending June 30, 2012 an increase of 19%.

The EMR division revenue for the second quarter was \$5,213,359 compared to \$4,200,566 for the same period last year, an increase of 24%. Approximately half of this increase is attributable to continued organic growth in recurring revenue from new clients and approximately half through the addition of revenue generated from clients added by way of acquisition.

The EMS division revenue for the second quarter was \$2,383,404 compared to \$2,735,535 for the same period last year, a decrease of 13% mainly due to higher license revenue in 2012.

The RCM division revenue for the second quarter was \$643,331. This revenue comes from the OpenEC acquisition that was completed on October 24, 2012, and represents the second full quarter of revenue from this division.

### *Operating Expenses*

Operating expenses, including cost of goods, for the three months ended June 30, 2013, were \$7,185,363 compared to \$6,582,336 for the same period in 2012, an increase of 9%. This increase was mainly for research and development, sales and marketing and service costs and was necessary in order to attain the 19% revenue increase for the quarter.

### *Other Expenses*

Other expenses including stock-based compensation, amortization, interest and foreign exchange were \$881,630 for the three months ending June 30, 2013 compared to \$725,828 for the same period in 2012. The difference was mainly due to increased amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions.

### *Earnings*

EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> for the three months ended June 30, 2013 was \$1,054,731 compared to \$353,765 for the same period in 2012, an increase of 198%. EBITDA<sup>(1)</sup> margin as a percentage improved from 5.1% during Q2 2012 to 12.8% Q2 2013. The comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2013 was \$255,914 compared to a loss of \$104,598 for the same period in 2012.

Quarterly Financial Data	Three months ended			
	Mar 31	Jun 30	Sept 30	Dec 31
<b>2013</b>				
Revenue	\$ 8,441,933	\$ 8,240,094		
EBITDA <sup>(1)</sup>	1,109,906	1,054,731		
Net earnings	149,054	194,194		
Comprehensive income	182,445	255,914		
Net earnings per share – basic	0.00	0.01		
Net earnings per share – diluted	0.00	0.01		
Weighted average common shares outstanding				
Basic	47,466,087	47,770,976		
Diluted	47,721,847	47,925,693		
<b>2012</b>				
Revenue	\$ 7,393,244	\$ 6,936,101	\$ 7,009,873	\$ 8,117,095
EBITDA <sup>(1)</sup>	1,040,444	353,765	442,338	898,674
Net earnings (loss)	264,454	(104,598)	(116,212)	391,732
Comprehensive income (loss)	264,454	(104,598)	(116,212)	387,996
Net earnings per share – basic	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net earnings per share – diluted	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.00
Weighted average common shares outstanding				
Basic	42,910,621	42,910,621	42,910,621	43,743,037
Diluted	43,364,239	43,139,022	43,179,893	44,031,416
<b>2011</b>				
Revenue	\$ 6,481,901	\$ 5,230,505	\$ 5,496,797	\$ 6,647,944
EBITDA <sup>(1)</sup>	1,426,165	610,543	677,276	561,075
Comprehensive income (loss)	976,808	112,986	149,324	230,834
Net earnings (loss) per share – basic	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.01
Net earnings (loss) per share – diluted	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.01
Weighted average common shares outstanding				
Basic	42,903,510	42,790,621	42,809,914	42,813,470
Diluted	43,780,767	43,146,750	43,287,195	43,335,266

Quarterly results from the three divisions fluctuate from quarter to quarter due to seasonal influences on sales volumes. However, on a consolidated basis, 75% of the revenue (approximately \$6.2 million quarterly and \$24.6 million annually) is derived from recurring revenues. The EMR division's quarterly results have historically been less volatile as recurring revenues provide a consistent revenue stream. The timing of license sales within the EMS division can create significant fluctuations in the quarterly results as some large contracts represent a significant share of sales for a given quarter. The timing of these license sales and corresponding cost of goods is unpredictable. Historical data from the RCM division is not reflected in the above numbers and therefore its quarter to quarter fluctuations cannot reasonably be determined as at June 30, 2013.

*Economic Outlook and Company Strategy*

Management believes that 2013 will continue to present challenges to most Canadian businesses. Notwithstanding these challenges, healthcare is a steady and growing market and recent new contracts already announced in 2013 indicate continued growth opportunities for the Company.

- Total Canadian healthcare spending is expected to reach approximately \$195 billion in 2013. The healthcare sector continues to grow based on demographic changes in Canada and represents approximately 11.7% of Canadian GDP;
- The Company's customers, being health agencies, hospitals, long-term care facilities, social services agencies, public safety and physicians' offices, are not usually impacted by the business cycle;
- The Company's products, such as accounting and payroll, are mission critical to the running of our customers' enterprises;
- Federal and Provincial Governments are accelerating investment in information technology infrastructure creating more demand for the Company's products.

Management remains focused on implementing a business model which will serve to (i) add a recurring revenue stream by offering a range of services, (ii) broaden the Company's portfolio of products and services, and (iii) diversify the base of customers.

QHR expects to achieve continued growth over the next year based on the Company's recent acquisitions, strong organic growth and potential expansion into new markets. The Company enjoys strong cash flow due to its recurring revenue model, and will continue to invest in product development as well as continually evaluate strategic acquisitions. The Company has in the past raised equity capital to support operational growth and partially fund acquisitions, and expects to continue to do so in the future provided that market conditions remain favorable.

### 3.4 Liquidity and Financial Condition

	<b>June 30, 2013</b>	December 31, 2012	June 30, 2012
Cash on hand	\$ 1,566,507	\$ 1,592,896	\$ 422,006
Working capital <sup>(2)</sup>	2,110,006	(182,092)	2,825,577
Shareholders' equity	20,605,389	19,932,823	17,850,970

The Company ended the quarter with cash on hand of \$1,566,507 compared to \$422,006 for 2012. The Company had positive working capital<sup>(2)</sup> of \$2,110,006 at June 30, 2013, an increase of \$2,292,098 from December 31, 2012, due primarily to increases in accounts receivable and reduced short-term debt.

#### *Operating Activities*

For the six months ended June 30, 2013, operating activities resulted in net cash inflows of \$1,749,256 compared to \$504,396 for the same period in 2012. The variance between the cash inflows is driven by changes in its non-cash operating assets and liabilities which impacted the Company's operating cash activity.

#### *Investing Activities*

For the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Company made net investments of \$703,168 compared to \$902,640 in 2012.

#### *Financing Activities*

For the period ended June 30, 2013, the Company transacted net financing activities of \$1,167,588 compared to \$1,223,387 in 2012.

### 3.5 Capital Resources

Our capital resources as at June 30, 2013 were in cash and cash equivalents in the amount of \$1,566,507. The Company plans to continue funding cash requirements through operations. If required, the Company has credit facilities in place that can be drawn upon as follows:

#### *Operating Line of Credit*

The Company has an available operating line of credit with the Royal Bank (the "Bank") of up to \$1.5 million subject to and limited to standard borrowing base calculations and margining against trade account receivable. The operating line of credit is payable upon demand by the Bank. The Company had \$1,200,000 outstanding on its operating line at June 30, 2013, (June 30, 2012 - \$Nil). The interest rate is at the Bank's prime rate plus 2.00% per annum. At June 30, 2013, the effective rate on this loan was 5.00% (June 30, 2012 - 5.00%).

(2) The Company uses working capital changes as a supplemental non-IFRS financial measure in its evaluation of liquidity. Management believes monitoring working capital items assists in assessing the efficiency of allocation of short term financial resources. Working Capital is calculated by subtracting current liabilities from current assets excluding deferred revenue.

### *Term Loans*

The Company has secured two \$2,000,000 non-revolving term loans from the Bank specifically for acquisitions. The loans are secured by a guarantee and postponement of claims and supported by general security agreements.

The company has a balance of \$137,815 remaining on its first term loan of \$2,000,000 advanced on December 22, 2011(will be completely repaid during Q3) and \$1,548,885 on its second term loan of \$2,000,000 advanced on October 24, 2012.

As at June 30, 2013 the Company has the following externally imposed capital requirements under its operating line of credit and non-revolving term loan agreements.

- a) EBITDA (less cash income taxes and unfunded capital expenditures) to Fixed Charges (total interest expense, scheduled principal payments in respect to funded debt and corporate distributions) - the ratio is calculated on a rolling 4 quarters basis for the fiscal quarter then ended and the immediately preceding 3 fiscal quarters, of not less than 1.35:1.
- b) Funded debt to EBITDA - calculated on a rolling 4 quarters basis for the fiscal quarter then ended and the immediately preceding 3 fiscal quarters, of not greater than 2.00:1.
- c) On the non-revolving term loan only, a mandatory repayment equaling 50% of QHR's free cash flow (defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization excluding non-cash gains/losses, less taxes, unfunded capital assets and all principal payments) is payable within 120 days of the fiscal year end.
- d) EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization and is a non-IFRS measure. Unfunded capital expenditures are defined as capital expenditures not financed by external sources. Funded debt includes the term loan and capital lease obligations. Fixed charges are comprised of total interest expense, scheduled principal payments in respect of funded debt, and corporate distributions.

As at June 30, 2013, the Company is in compliance with all of its bank covenants.

### 3.6 Contractual Obligations

The Company's known contractual obligations at June 30, 2013, are quantified in the following table:

<b>June 30, 2013</b>	Less than 1 year	1 to 4 years	Total
Capital lease obligations (including interest)	\$ 511,136	\$ 524,097	\$ 1,035,233
Operating office leases	512,813	3,424,638	3,937,451
Current and long-term debt (including interest)	874,619	937,671	1,812,290
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 1,898,568</b>	<b>\$ 4,886,406</b>	<b>\$ 6,784,974</b>

## 4.0 OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

As at June 30, 2013 and August 21, 2013, the Company did not have any off balance sheet arrangements.

## 5.0 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the period ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 the Company paid compensation to key management personnel and the amounts are recognized as an expense during the reporting year.

## 6.0 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK EXPOSURES

### *Fair Value Measurement*

The Company's current financial assets include cash and receivables. The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, promissory notes payable, capital lease obligations and long-term debt.

The Company has classified its cash, and receivables as loans and receivables, measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, promissory notes payable, capital lease obligations and long term debt are classified as other financial liabilities, measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

The carrying value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities is considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value due to their immediate or short term maturity, or their ability for liquidation at comparable amounts.

### *Credit Risk*

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its obligations under a contract. This risk primarily arises from the Company's receivables from customers.

The Company's exposure to credit risk is dependent upon the characteristics of each customer. Each customer is assessed for credit worthiness through direct monitoring of their financial well-being on a continual basis. In some cases, where customers fail to meet the Company's credit worthiness benchmark, the Company may choose to transact with the customer on a prepayment basis.

The Company does not have credit insurance or other financial instruments to mitigate its credit risk as management has determined that the exposure is minimal due to the composition of its customer base.

The Company regularly reviews the collectability of its accounts receivable and establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts based on its best estimate of any potentially uncollectable accounts. Included in the over 90 day balance were large government funded contracts totaling \$1,023,406, of which \$447,776 was collected in July 2013 and the remainder collected in August 2013. It is not unusual that these government funded contracts can take longer than 90 days to be paid and any such delays reduce cash balances as they occur. Pursuant to their respective terms, net accounts receivable was aged as follows as at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012:

Accounts Receivable	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Current	\$ 2,126,276	\$ 1,937,604
31-60 days	288,490	941,415
61-90 days	1,000,945	419,414
Greater than 90 days	2,395,809	1,047,589
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(171,589)	(170,792)
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 5,639,931</b>	<b>\$ 4,175,230</b>

Allowance for doubtful accounts	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Opening	\$ (170,792)	\$ (101,639)
Allowance	(3,924)	(118,894)
Recovery	3,127	49,741
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ (171,589)</b>	<b>\$ (170,792)</b>

*Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process which helps determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its operating and growth objectives.

As at June 30, 2013, the Company had cash of \$1,566,507, accounts receivable of \$5,639,931 and income tax receivable of \$96,683 for a total of \$7,303,121. The Company had short-term financial obligations from its operating loan of \$1,200,000, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$3,812,196 promissory note of \$83,495, current capital lease obligations of \$487,237 and current long-term debt of \$832,970 which total \$6,415,898. The liquidity and maturity timing of these assets are adequate for the settlement of the Company's short-term (less than one year) financial obligations.

<b>June 30, 2013</b>	Less than 1 year	1 to 4 years	Total
Operating loan	\$ 1,200,000	\$ -	\$ 1,200,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,812,196	-	3,812,196
Promissory notes payable	83,495	-	83,495
Capital lease obligations (including interest)	511,136	524,097	1,035,233
Current and long-term debt (including interest)	874,619	937,671	1,812,290
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 6,481,446</b>	<b>\$ 1,461,768</b>	<b>\$ 7,943,214</b>

*Foreign currency risk*

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows or fair value of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. As at June 30, 2013, approximately 4% (June 30, 2012 - 1%) of revenue is transacted in US dollars and the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk thereon. The impact of future rate fluctuations cannot be predicted with certainty; however, the Company's exposure to fluctuations in the United States dollar is small since the Company has minimal financial assets or liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar.

*Interest Rate Risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company's policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. The Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each year, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

<b>Interest rate sensitivity</b>	Profit and equity for the year	
	-1%	+1%
<b>June 30, 2013</b>	\$ 13,595	\$ (13,595)
June 30, 2012	\$ 6,564	\$ (6,564)

## 7.0 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

### 7.1 Significant Management Judgement

The following are significant management judgements in applying the accounting policies of the Company that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses:

#### *Capitalization of internally developed software*

Distinguishing the research and development phases of a new customized software project and determining whether the recognition requirements for the capitalization of development costs are met requires judgement. After capitalization, management monitors whether the recognition requirements continue to be met and whether there are any indicators that capitalized costs may be impaired.

#### *Recognition of deferred tax assets*

The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment of the probability of the Company's future taxable income against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized. In addition, significant judgement is required in assessing the impact of any legal or economic limits or uncertainties in various tax jurisdictions.

#### *Recognition of Government contributions*

The Company recognizes Government contributions of eligible expenditures when there is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the conditions attached to the grant and the grant will be received. The company estimates Government contributions based on labour costs and expenses incurred and its belief of what will ultimately be approved for payment by Government agencies.

### 7.2 Estimation Uncertainty

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially different.

#### *Impairment of long-lived assets*

In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash generating unit ("CGU") based on expected future cash flows and uses an interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

#### *Useful lives of depreciable assets*

The Company reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utilization of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical obsolescence that may change the utilization of certain software and equipment.

#### *Inventories*

The Company estimates the net realizable values of inventories, taking into account the most reliable evidence available at each report date. The future realization of these inventories may be affected by future technology or other market-driven changes that may reduce future selling prices.

#### *Business combinations*

The Company uses valuation techniques in determining fair values of the various elements of a business combination based on future expected cash flows and a discount rate. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

#### *Share-based payment*

The Company measures the cost of equity settled transactions by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and making assumptions about them.



*Allowance for doubtful accounts*

The Company provides for bad debts by reviewing all specific customer accounts and trends and sets aside a specific amount towards the allowance account based on this analysis. Uncertainty relates to the actual collectability of customer balances that can vary from the Company's estimation.

### 7.3 Accounting Policies

*Business Combinations and Goodwill*

Business combinations that occurred prior to January 1, 2010 were not accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3, *Business Combinations* and IAS 27, *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* in accordance with the IFRS 1, *Second-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards* exemption.

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of the business combination is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at the acquisition date at fair value. For each business combination, the acquirer measures the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the appropriate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under IFRS 3, *Business Combinations* are recognized at their fair values at the acquisition date. Acquisition costs incurred are expensed in the year in which they are incurred except for costs related to shares issued in conjunction with the business combination.

Goodwill is initially measured at the excess of the fair value of consideration transferred and amount of non-controlling interest in the acquiree over the acquisition fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If this amount is lower than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized immediately in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Comprehensive Income.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

*Share-based Compensation*

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, senior officers, certain employees and service providers pursuant to an incentive share option plan. The Board of Directors grants such options for years of up to 2-5 years, with vesting years determined at its sole discretion and at prices equal to the closing market price on the day the options were granted.

Under this method, the Company recognizes compensation expense for stock options awarded based on the fair value of the options at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the options is amortized over the vesting year and is included in selling, general and administrative expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of share options expected to eventually vest.

*Allowance for Doubtful Accounts*

The Company maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses that may arise if any of its customers are unable to make required payments. Management provides for bad debts by reviewing all specific customer accounts and trends and sets aside a specific amount towards the allowance account based on this analysis. The amount reserved is based on the Company's historical default experience direct knowledge of customer credit worthiness, and payment trends. Customer aging is reviewed monthly by management to ensure consistency with best practices. At any time throughout the year, if the Company determines that the financial condition of any of its customers has deteriorated, an increase in the allowance may be made.

### *Intangible Assets*

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is its fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Comprehensive Income.

The assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually at the cash generating unit (“CGU”) level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis. Gains or losses arising from disposal of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Comprehensive Income when the asset is derecognized.

The Company records amortization of intangible assets with finite lives on a straight-line basis at the following annual rates, which approximate the useful lives of the assets:

Assets	Year
Developed technology	3 - 5 years
Contract development	3 years
Customer relationships	1- 10 years
Acquired technology	3 - 7 years
Branding	5 years
Software	3 years

### *Impairment of Non-Financial Assets*

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset’s recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or CGU’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset, or its CGU, exceeds its recoverable amount. A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Impairment losses are recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Comprehensive Income.

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that an impairment loss recognized in prior years may no longer exist. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized previously. Such reversal is recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Comprehensive Income. An impairment loss with respect to goodwill is never reversed.

The following criteria are also applied in assessing impairment of specific assets:

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of each CGU or group of CGU's to which the goodwill relates. Where the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit is less than its carrying amount an impairment loss is recognized to the extent the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. Impairment losses relating to goodwill are not reversed in future years.

Intangible assets with indefinite lives are tested for impairment annually either individually or at the cash generating unit level, as appropriate, and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

### *Revenue Recognition*

#### EMR division

EMR systems are sold based on monthly and annual subscription agreements with recurring revenues dependant on the number of physicians and other health professionals using the software at the customer site. The monthly fee is a blended payment for the use of the software, on-going enhancements and technical support and is recognized as the service is delivered on a monthly basis. There are upfront fees to cover the cost of training and implementation and this revenue is recognized when the amount of revenue and expense can be measured reliably, and when the stage of completion of the service can be measured reliably.

The EMR division provides hosting services to customers, including application hosting, technical support, off-site data storage and business continuation services. Customers are charged an initial fee for implementation and set-up followed by a monthly recurring subscription fee for maintenance and support of the hosting solution. In addition, the division may resell hardware in conjunction with the software implementation to facilitate optimal system performance. Revenue from these services and the associated hardware is recognized as they are delivered.

The EMR division sales and marketing efforts are focused on selling Accuro® (the Company's flagship EMR product) to new and acquired customers. Existing customers of its other acquired EMR and patient management systems are charged recurring monthly or annual fees for software maintenance and support. From time to time annual maintenance and support payments are paid in advance and are recorded as deferred revenue on the balance sheet until they are recognized as revenue.

#### EMS division

Software license revenues are recognized after delivery and acceptance by clients in accordance with the terms of each contract. For multiple element arrangements, the contract value is allocated and recognized separately for each element. Professional fees to implement the software are recognized when the amount of revenue and cost can be measured reliably, and the stage of completion of the service can be measured reliably. Annual maintenance and support revenue is paid in advance and recognized on a straight-line basis throughout the year as this approximates the rate at which the service is delivered. Annual maintenance and support payments received in advance are recorded as deferred revenue on the balance sheet, until earned.

#### RCM division

This division's revenues in Canada are derived from software sales and licenses and other supporting fees, such as consulting, training and installation. The RCM division also provides maintenance and other recurring services, including customer support and software updates which are renewable at the option of the customer.

The Company's US RCM revenues are derived from fees collected for processing medical billing claims, determining eligibility, setting up records, and producing patient statements. The Company recognizes revenues when the services are provided as long as a contract or similar arrangement is in place, the amounts are readily determinable, and collection is reasonably assured.

The Company recognizes RCM revenues from the development and sale of its software and licenses as work related to the development is completed or when legal title transfers if development work is insignificant, which is generally when the product is shipped or, in the case of certain agreements, when the products are delivered to certain customers. The Company sells some of its RCM products on consignment to resellers and recognizes revenue for these consignment transactions only when the end-user sale has occurred.

The RCM division sells license and maintenance contracts that include the right to customer support and unspecified updates of software licenses on a when-and-if-available basis. Sales of updates and maintenance contracts are considered post-contract support, and the fees are deferred and recognized as revenue prorated over the term of the maintenance arrangement, which is generally 12 months. The recognition of any deferred revenue is not contingent upon any specific delivery of product since updates are only provided when-and-if-available.

For software arrangements where the RCM division is obligated to perform professional services, such as installation, training and consulting, the Company considers delivery to have occurred when no significant obligations remain. Generally, this would occur when substantially all service work has been completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement with the customer.

#### *Income Taxes*

Income tax expense consists of current and deferred tax expense. Income tax expense is recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Comprehensive Income.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred taxes are recorded using the statement of financial position liability method. Under the statement of financial position liability method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Future tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability is settled.

The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in earnings in the year that substantive enactment occurs.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities, when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority, and when the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

The Company accounts for income tax credits in accordance with IAS 12, *Income Taxes* where credits are recorded as a credit to income tax expense on the statement of earnings and comprehensive income.

## **8.0 CONTINGENCIES**

The Company may be subject to a variety of claims and suits that arise from time to time in the ordinary course of our business. The consequences of these matters are not presently determinable but, in the opinion of management after consulting with legal counsel, the ultimate aggregate liability is not currently expected to have a material effect on our results of operations or financial position.

The Company is a defendant in a claim from November 2010 relating to a dispute arising from the Company's acquisition of Clinicare Corporation. Management believes the claim is without merit and has responded with a statement of defense and a counter claim for damages. The foundation of the dispute relates to a hold back that the Company made on disbursements of proceeds based on specific commercial attributes not being evident upon closing which were represented by the vendor. Accordingly, the Company is confident that there will be no material impact arising from this litigation.

On October 18, 2011 the Company and two of its recently hired employees, received a statement of claim filed in the Ontario Supreme Court of Justice, relating to the hiring of two employees that formerly were employed by an Ontario-based EMR Company (“the Claimant”). QHR contends that there is no merit to the claims made by the Claimant. The Company will aggressively and vigorously defend itself in this action and believes that there will be no material impact arising from this litigation.

The Company has received a statement of claim for \$70,000 related to billings that the client did not receive payment from a provincial government due to late billings by the client to the provincial plan. The Company does not handle or monitor billings directly for Canadian clients and as such will defend itself vigorously as management believes the claim is without merit.

## **9.0 BUSINESS RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES**

Investors should carefully consider the risks and uncertainties described in its annual 2012 MD&A before making an investment decision. If any of the risks actually occur, our business, financial condition or operating results could be materially harmed. This could cause the trading price of our common shares to decline, and you may lose all or part of your investment.

## **10.0 SUBSEQUENT EVENT**

On July 11, 2013, *QHR Technologies Inc.* was granted a Certificate of Continuance as a federal corporation governed by CBCA under the new name of QHR Corporation. Effective on the opening of the TSX Venture Exchange on July 8, 2013, the Company’s common shares are now listed under QHR Corporation using the same trading symbol “QHR”. Further to this change, the Company’s wholly owned Canadian subsidiary, *QHR Software Inc.* was renamed to QHR Technologies Inc.